01 FC:581

01-27-2000



HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1/31/92 Patent and Trademark Office 101250479 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please Record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Steven J. Huebl Louis F. Polk, III Name: Leisure Incorporated Internal Address: 1276 Park Rd Chanhassen, MN 55317 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 1276 Park Rd □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name City: Chanhassen State: MN Zip: 55317 Other_ Additional Name(s) & Address(es) attached □ Yes ☒ No Execution Date 11/8/99 4. Application (number(s) or patent number(s): P 99,2456 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 12/13/99 A. Patent Application No.(s) B: Patent No.(s) Provisional Application Serial No. 60/122,542, filed 03/02/99 09/466462 Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☑ 5. Name and address of party to whom 6. Total number of applications and patents involved correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Hill & Simpson, P.C. 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41 \$ 40.00 85th Floor Sears Tower ☑ Enclosed 233 S. Wacker Drive Authorized to be charged to deposit account any Chicago, IL 60606 Additional fees 8. Deposit Account Number: 08-2290 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 01/24/2000 DCDATES 00000118 09466462 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 OP 9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. December 18, 1999 Bryan J. Lempia Name of Person Signing Total number of pages 2 Mail documents to be recorded and required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT** REEL: 010497 FRAME: 0705

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

FOR a valuable consideration, the undersigned,

Steven J. Huebl

residing at

22677 Red Wing Avenue

Jordan, MN 55352

Louis F. Polk, III

4740 Lodge Lane Excelsior, MN 55331

hereby sells, assigns, and transfers unto Leisure Incorporated, a company having its principle place of business at 1276 Park Road, Chanhassen, MN 55317, the whole right, title and interest in and to a certain invention or improvement in

"RECOIL MECHANISM AND DEVICE UTILIZING SAME"

disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, prepared by the firm of Hill & Simpson, A Professional Corporation of Chicago, Illinois, and executed of even date herewith, said application being identified in the office records of said firm as Case No. P99,2456, and in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Offices and in and to the United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued, together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, all divisions, continuations and reissues thereof and substitutions of or for said application, and all rights and privileges under the Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, including the right to claim the benefit of an earlier filing date for the same invention in a foreign country.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention or improvements to said Leisure Incorporated.

For the same consideration, we hereby agree that we will promptly communicate to the aforesaid assignee or its assigns full and complete information concerning said improvements or betterments of the inventions disclosed in said application, and will cooperate at any time upon request of said assignee or its assigns, at its expense, in the procurement of patent protection to cover the inventions herein assigned and to be assigned, including the execution of new divisional, continuing and reissue applications: will make all rightful oaths, will testify in any proceedings in the United States Patent Office or in the Courts, and generally will do everything lawfully possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain, enjoy and enforce proper patent protection for the inventions embraced within the terms of this decision

Hull
4k III
I

PATENT REEL: 010497 FRAME: 0706

Applicant(s) or Patentee(s) Steven	J. Huebl and Louis F. Polk, III	Attorney's
Serial or Patent No	J. Huch and Louis 1. Tork, 11	Docket No.: <u>P99,2436</u>
Filed or Issued:	ND DEVICE UTILIZING SAME	
FOI: RECOIL MECHANISM A	ND DEVICE UTILIZING SAME	
VERIFIED	STATEMENT (DECLARATION) CLAIMING (37 CFR 1.9(f) & 1.27(c)) - SMALL BUSINE	G SMALL ENTITY STATUS ESS CONCERN
hereby declare that I am		
[] the owner of the small [X] an official of the small	business concern identified below: business concern empowered to act on behalf of	the concern identified below:
NAME OF CONCERN_ ADDRESS OF CONCERN	LEISURE INCORPORATED 1276 Park Road Chanhassen, MN 55317	
121.12, and reproduced in 37 CFl Code, in that the number of emploi this statement, (1) the number of e persons employed on a full-time,	byees of the concern, including those of its affiliate employees of the business concern is the average of part-time or temporary basis during each of the part, directly or indirectly, one concern controls or h	a small business concern as defined in 13 CFR der section 41(a) and (b) of Title 35, United States tes, does not exceed 500 persons. For purposes of over the previous fiscal year of the concern of the ay periods of the fiscal year, and (2) concerns are has the power to control the other, or a third party
I hereby declare that rights above with regard to the invention Huebl and Louis F. Polk, III	under contract or law have been conveyed to and entitled: RECOIL MECHANISM AND DEVIC	remain with the small business concern identified E UTILIZING SAME by inventor(s) Steven J.
lescribed in		
	, filed , issued	
naving rights to the invention is list not qualify as an independent inve- inder 37 CFR 1.9(d) or a nonprof	ntor under 37 CFR 1.9(c) or by any concern which	by any person, other than the inventor, who would ch would not qualify as a small business concern charate verified statements are required from each
NAME		
ADDRESS		
	SMALL BUSINESS CONCERN	[] NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION
NAME NDDRESS		
[] INDIVIDUAL	[] SMALL BUSINESS CONCERN	[] NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION
o small entity status prior to paying	ile, in this application or patent, notification of an ag, or at the time of paying, the earliest of the issues no longer appropriate. (37 CFR 1.28(b)).	ny change in status resulting in loss of entitlement ue fee or any maintenance fee due after the date
nade are punishable by fine or imp	further that these statements were made with know	ue and that all statements made on information and wledge that willful false statements and the like so 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful ereon, or any patent to which this verified
IAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE OF PERSON OTHER THA	Patrick G. Sheridan AN OWNER President	
DDRESS OF PERSON SIGNING	G 1276 Park Road Chanhassen, MN 55317	
χ / \overline{I}	1	

RECORDED: 12/17/1999

PATENT REEL: 010497 FRAME: 0707